
 

 

BELGIUM 
Ides(bald) Nicaise (Research Institute for Work and Society – HIVA, KULeuven) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: Ides.nicaise@kuleuven.be 

Jozef Pacolet (Research Institute for Work and Society – HIVA, KULeuven) 
Expert in Healthcare, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: jozef.pacolet@kuleuven.be 

National coordination: Ides Nicaise 

AUSTRIA 
Marcel Fink (Institute for Advanced Studies) 
Expert in Social inclusion, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: fink@ihs.ac.at 

Monika Riedel (Institute for Advanced Studies) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: riedel@ihs.ac.at 

National coordination: Marcel Fink 

BULGARIA 
George Bogdanov (Hotline ltd) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: george@hotline-bg.com 

Lidia Georgieva (Medical University Sofia) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: lidia1001@gmail.com 

Yordan Hristoskov (Institute of Economic Studies at Bulgarian Academy of Sciences) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: yhristoskov@vuzf.bg 

Boyan Zahariev (Open Society Foundation) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: bzahariev@osi.bg 

National coordination: George Bogdanov 

EUROPEAN SOCIAL POLICY NETWORK (ESPN) 

LIST OF NATIONAL INDEPENDENT EXPERTS 

FOR SOCIAL PROTECTION AND SOCIAL INCLUSION 

CROATIA 
Paul Stubbs (The Institute of Economics)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: pstubbs@eizg.hr  

Ivana Vukorepa (University of Zagreb) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: ivana.vukorepa@pravo.hr 

Siniša Zrinščak (University of Zagreb) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: sinisa.zrinscak@pravo.hr  

National coordination: Paul Stubbs 
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CYPRUS 
Panos Pashardes (University of Cyprus)  
Expert in Social inclusion and Pensions 
Email: p.pashardes@ucy.ac.cy 

Mamas Theodorou (Open University of Cyprus) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: m.theodorou@ouc.ac.cy 

National coordination: Panos Pashardes 

CZECH REPUBLIC 
Ivan Malý (Masaryk University) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: ivan@econ.muni.cz 

Robert Jahoda (Masaryk University) 
Expert in Pensions 

Email: jahoda@econ.muni.cz  

Tomáš Sirovátka (Masaryk University) 
Expert in Social inclusion (and Long-term care) 
Email: sirovatk@fss.muni.cz 

National coordination: Tomáš Sirovátka 

DENMARK 
Jon Kvist (Roskilde University) 

Expert in Social inclusion, Long-term care and Pensions 

Email: jkvist@ruc.dk 

Kjeld Møller Pedersen (University of Southern Denmark) 

Expert in Healthcare 

Email: kmp@sam.sdu.dk 

National coordination: Jon Kvist 

ESTONIA 
Mare Viies (Tallinn University of Technology)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: mare.viies@gmail.ee  

Andres Võrk (Praxis) 
Expert in Healthcare, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: andres.vork@praxis.ee 

National coordination: Andres Võrk 

FINLAND 
Laura Kalliomaa-Puha (Social Insurance Institution of Finland - Kela)  
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: laura.kalliomaa-puha@kela.fi 

Olli Kangas (Social Insurance Institution of Finland - Kela) 
Expert in Social inclusion, Healthcare and Pensions 
Email: olli.kangas@kela.fi 

National coordination: Olli Kangas 

mailto:p.pashardes@ucy.ac.cy
mailto:m.theodorou@ouc.ac.cy
mailto:ivan@econ.muni.cz
mailto:jahoda@econ.muni.cz
mailto:sirovatk@fss.muni.cz
mailto:jkvist@ruc.dk
mailto:kmp@sam.sdu.dk
mailto:mare.viies@gmail.ee
mailto:andres.vork@praxis.ee
mailto:laura.kalliomaa-puha@kela.fi
mailto:olli.kangas@kela.fi


 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

FRANCE 
Gaël Coron (EHESP French School of Public Health) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: Gael.Coron@ehesp.fr 

Gilles Huteau (EHESP French School of Public Health) 
Expert in Healthcare 
Email: gilles.huteau@ehesp.fr 

Blanche Le Bihan (EHESP French School of Public Health) 
Expert in Long-term care 
Email: blanche.lebihan@ehesp.fr 

Michel Legros (EHESP French School of Public Health & National Observatory on 
Poverty and Social Exclusion) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Healthcare 
Email: michel.legros@ehesp.fr 

National coordination: Michel Legros 

GREECE 
Yiannis Sakellis (Panteion University of Political and Social Sciences) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: ioannisakellis@gmail.com 

Menelaos Theodoroulakis (Research Institute of Urban Environment and Human 
Recourses) 
Expert in Pensions and mental health care 
Email: mtheodor@pepsaee.gr 

Dimitris Ziomas (Greek National Centre for Social Research – EKKE) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Long-term care 
Email: dziomas@ekke.gr  

National coordination: Dimitris Ziomas 

HUNGARY 
Fruzsina Albert (Hungarian Academy of Sciences Center for Social Sciences  and 
Károli Gáspár University of the Reformed Church)  
Expert in Social inclusion and Healthcare 
Email: albert.fruzsina@gmail.com 

Róbert Iván Gál (Demographic Research Institute, Central Statistical Office and TÁRKI 
Social Research Institute) 
Expert in Pensions and Long-term care 
Email: gal@tarki.hu 

National coordination: Fruzsina Albert 

GERMANY 
Gerhard Bäcker (University of Duisburg/Essen) 
Expert in Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: gerhard.baecker@uni-due.de 

Walter Hanesch (Hochschule Darmstadt – University of Applied Sciences) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: walter.hanesch@h-da.de 

Gerhard Trabert (Hochschule RheinMain – University of Applied Sciences) 
Expert in Healthcare 
Email: gerhard.trabert@hs-rm.de 

National coordination: Walter Hanesch 
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ICELAND 
Tinna Ásgeirsdóttir (University of Iceland) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: ta@hi.is 

Stefán Ólafsson (University of Iceland) 
Expert in Social inclusion, Healthcare, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: olafsson@hi.is 

Kolbeinm H. Stefánsson (University of Iceland and Statistics Iceland)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: kolbeinn@hi.is 

National coordination: Stefán Ólafsson 

IRELAND 
Mary Daly (University of Oxford) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: mary.daly@spi.ox.ac.uk 

Gerard Hughes (School of Business, Trinity College Dublin) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: gehughes@tcd.ie 

Eamon O’Shea (School of Business and Economics, National University of Ireland 
Galway) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: eamon.oshea@nuigalway.ie 

National coordination: Mary Daly 

LATVIA 
Tana Lace (Riga Stradins University) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Healthcare 
Email: tanalace@inbox.lv 

Feliciana Rajevska (Vidzeme University of Applied Sciences) 
Expert in Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: rajevska@latnet.lv 

National coordination: Feliciana Rajevska 

ITALY 
Matteo Jessoula (University of Milano)  
Expert in Pensions 
Email: matteo.jessoula@unimi.it 

Emmanuele Pavolini (Macerata University) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: emmanuele.pavolini@unimc.it 

Filippo Strati (Studio Ricerche Sociali - SRS) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: srs@srseuropa.eu 

National coordination: Filippo Strati 
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LIECHTENSTEIN 
Wilfried Marxer (Liechtenstein-Institut)  
Expert in Social inclusion, Healthcare, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: wilfried.marxer@liechtenstein-institut.li 

National coordination: Wilfried Marxer 

LUXEMBOURG 
Jozef Pacolet (Research Institute for Work and Society, Catholic University Leuven) 
Expert in Healthcare, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: jozef.pacolet@kuleuven.be 

Hugo Swinnen (Independent social policy researcher) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: hswinnen@home.nl 

National coordination: Hugo Swinnen 

LITHUANIA 
Romas Lazutka (Vilnius University) 
Expert in Pensions and Social inclusion 
Email: lazutka@ktl.mii.lt 

Arūnas Poviliūnas (Vilnius University) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Healthcare 
Email: povilar@delfi.lt  

Laimute Zalimiene (Vilnius University) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: laimaz@ktl.mii.lt  

National coordination: Arunas Poviliunas 

FYR of MACEDONIA 
Dragan Gjorgjev (Institute of Public Health and Public Health Department at the 
Medical Faculty) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: dgjorgjev@gmail.com 

Maja Georvska Mitev (Institute of Social Work and Social Policy, Faculty of Philosophy, 
Ss. Cyril and Methodius University) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Pensions 
Email: gerovska@fzf.ukim.edu.mk 

National coordination: Maja Georvska Mitev 

MALTA 
Rose Marie Azzopardi (University of Malta)  
Expert in Healthcare and Pensions 
Email: rose.m.azzopardi@um.edu.mt 

Mario Vassallo (University of Malta) 
Expert in Social inclusion, Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: mario.vassallo@um.edu.mt 

National coordination: Mario Vassallo 
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NETHERLANDS 
Karen M. Anderson (Radboud University Nijmengen)  
Expert in Pensions and Long-term care 
Email: k.anderson@fm.ru.nl 

Marieke Blommesteijn (Regioplan Policy Research)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: Marieke.blommesteijn@regioplan.nl 

Katrien de Vaan (Regioplan Policy Research)  
Expert in Healthcare and support 
Email: Katrien.de.vaan@regioplan.nl 

National coordination: Marieke Blommesteijn 

NORWAY 
Axel West Pedersen (Institute for Social Research) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Pensions 
Email: awp@samfunnsforskning.no 

Anne Skevik Grødem (Institute for Social Research) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: a.s.grodem@samfunnsforskning.no 

Marijke Veenstra (Norwegian Social Research - NOVA) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: mve@nova.no 

National coordination: Axel West Pedersen 

POLAND 
Agnieszka Chłoń-Domińczak (Warsaw School of Economics – SGH and Educational 
Research Institute)  
Expert in Pensions and Social inclusion 
Email: Agnieszka.Chlon@gmail.com 

Agnieszka Sowa (Institute of Labour and Social Affairs and Centre for Social and 
Economic Research, CASE Foundation)  
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 

Email: Agnieszka.Sowa@case.com.pl. 

Irena Topińska (Centre for Social and Economic Research, CASE Foundation)  
Expert in Social inclusion and Pensions 
Email: irena.topinska@case.com.pl 

National coordination: Irena Topińska 

PORTUGAL 
Isabel Baptista (Centro de Estudos para a Intervenção Social - CESIS)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: Isabel.baptista@cesis.org 

Céu Mateus (Division of Health Research, Lancaster University, Furness College)  
Expert in Healthcare 
Email: ceum@ensp.unl.pt 

Heloísa Perista (Centro de Estudos para a Inclusão Social - CESIS)  
Expert in Social inclusion and Pensions 
Email: heloisa.perista@cesis.org 

Maria de Lourdes Quaresma (Centro de Estudos para a Intervenção Social - CESIS)  
Expert in Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: mlurdes.quaresma@gmail.com 

National coordination: Isabel Baptista 
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SLOVENIA 
Boris Majcen (Institute for Economic Research) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: majcenb@ier.si 

Valentina Prevolnik Rupel (Institute for Economic Research) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: rupelv@ier.si 

Nada Stropnik (Institute for Economic Research) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: stropnikn@ier.si 

National coordination: Nada Stropnik 

ROMANIA 
Dana Otilia Farcasanu (Foundation Centre for Health Policies and Services) 
Expert in Healthcare (insurance and policies) 
Email: dfarcasanu@cpss.ro 

Luana Pop (Faculty of Sociology and Social Work, University of Bucharest) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: Luana.pop@gmail.com 

Daniela Urse (Pescaru) (Faculty of Sociology and Social Work, University of 
Bucharest) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: daniela_pescaru@yahoo.com 

Valentin Vladu (Community Care Foundation)  
Expert in Long-term care 
Email: valentin_vladu@yahoo.com 

National coordination: Luana Pop 

SERBIA 
Jurij Bajec (Faculty of Economics) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Pensions 
Email: jbajec@ekof.bg.ec.ra 

Ljiljana Stokic Pejin (Economics Institute Belgrade) 
Expert in Social inclusion, Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: ljiljana.pejin@ecinst.org.rs  

National coordination: Ljiljana Stokic Pejin 

SLOVAKIA 
Bernardína Bodnárová (Institute for Labour and Family Research)  
Expert in Healthcare, Long-term care 
Email: Bernardina.Bodnarova@ivpr.gov.sk 

Daniel Gerbery (Comenius University)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: daniel.gerbery@gmail.com 

Miloslav Hetteš (St. Elisabeth University of Health and Social Work) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: mhettes@gmail.com 

Zuzana Kusá (Institute for Sociology, Slovak Academy of Sciences)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: Zuza.kusa@savba.sk 

National coordination: Zuzana Kusá 
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SPAIN 
Ana Arriba Gonzáles de Durana (University of Alcalá) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: ana.arriba@uah.es 

Gregorio Rodríguez Cabrero (University of Alcalá) 
Expert in Social inclusion, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: gregorio.rodriguez@uah.es 

Vicente Marbán Gallego (University of Alcalá) 
Expert in Long-term care 
Email: vicente.marban@uah.es 

Francisco Javier Moreno Fuentes (IPP-CSIC) 
Expert in Healthcare 
Email: javier.moreno@cchs.csic.es 

Julia Montserrat Codorniu (Centre of Social Policy Studies) 
Expert in Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: jmontserratc@gmail.com 

National coordination: Gregorio Rodríguez Cabrero 

SWITZERLAND 
Giuliano Bonoli (Institut de Hautes Etudes en Administration Publique - IDHEAP) 
Expert in Social inclusion, Healthcare, Long-term care and Pensions 
Email: giuliano.bonoli@idheap.unil.ch 

Cyrielle Champion (University of Lausanne) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: cyrielle.champion@unil.ch 

Philipp Trein (University of Lausanne) 
Expert in Healthcare and Long-term care 
Email: josephphilipp.trein@unil.ch 

National coordination: Giuliano Bonoli 

SWEDEN 
Johan Fritzell (Stockholm University and Karolinska Institutet)  
Expert in Social inclusion and Healthcare 
Email: johan.fritzell@ki.se 

Björn Halleröd (University of Gothenburg)  
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: Bjorn.hallerod@gu.se 

Joakim Palme (Uppsala University)  
Expert in Pensions 
Email: Joakim.Palme@statsvet.uu.se 

Pär Schön (Stockholm University and Karolinska Institutet)  
Expert in Long-term care 
Email: par.schon@ki.se 

National coordination: Björn Halleröd 
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TURKEY 
Fikret Adaman (Bogazici University) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Healthcare 
Email: adaman@boun.edu.tr 

Dilek Aslan (Hacettepe University) 
Expert in Long-term care 
Email: diaslan@hacettepe.edu.tr 

Bekir Burcay Erus (Bogazici University) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Healthcare 
Email: burcay.erus@boun.edu.tr 

Serdar Sayan (TOBB Economics and Technology University) 
Expert in Pensions 
Email: serdar.sayan@etu.edu.tr 

National coordination: Fikret Adaman 

UNITED KINGDOM 
Fran Bennett (University of Oxford) 
Expert in Social inclusion 
Email: fran.bennett@dsl.pipex.com; fran.bennett@spi.ox.ac.uk 

Jonathan Bradshaw (University of York) 
Expert in Social inclusion and Pensions 
Email: Jonathan.bradshaw@york.ac.uk 

Caroline Glendinning (University of York) 
Expert in Long-term care 
Email: caroline.glendinning@york.ac.uk 

Alan Maynard (University of York) 
Expert in Healthcare 
Email: Alan.maynard@york.ac.uk 

National coordination: Jonathan Bradshaw 
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